The Group’s and the Company’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates.
Interest rate exposure arises from the Group’s and the Company’s fixed deposits placed with licensed banks and borrowings.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Group’s and the Company’s significant interest-bearing financial instruments, based on carrying
amounts as at the end of the financial year are as follows:

 Group Company
 2021 2020 2021 2020
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Fixed rate instrument
Fixed deposits placed with licensed banks 59,879 49,981 - 4,203

Floating rate instrument
Borrowings (164,827) (189,293) - -

Since the Group and the Company’s fixed rate financial assets and liabilities are measured at amortised cost, possible changes in
interest rates are not expected to have a significant impact on the Group and the Company’s profit or loss.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss
net of tax by the amounts shown below, assuming all other variables remain constant.

 Group
 Increase/(Decrease)
 Profit or loss net of tax
 2021 2020
 RM’000 RM’000

Floating rate instrument
Increase 100 basis points (1,253) (1,439)
Decrease 100 basis points 1,253 1,439

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

105AnnuAl RepoRt 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

26. FINANCIAL INSTRuMENTS (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Fair value information

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short term receivables and payables reasonably approximate their fair values due to
the relatively short term nature of these financial instruments.

The carrying amount of borrowings carried on the statements of financial position reasonably approximate fair value as it is a floating rate
instrument that is re-priced to market interest rates on or near the reporting date.

[…]

of award dated 13 July 2018 whereby PBJV was thereafter engaged by ENQUEST as the contractor for the execution of the Provision
of Pan Malaysia Maintenance, Construction and Modification (“PM-MCM”) Contract bearing contract no.: EN17051 for year 2018 to
2023-Package A (the “Project”).

(f) On 7 October 2021, the Private Placement as disclosed in Note 29(c) has been completed following the listing and quotation of
167,157,000 Placement Shares, being the first and final tranche of the Private Placement, on the Main Market of Bursa Securities.

31. PRIOR yEAR ADJuSTMENTS

In the previous financial years, the Group has misstated contract assets in relation to contract cost incurred for work done pending
approval by customers for the financial year ended 30 June 2019 and 30 June 2020. This has resulted in overstatement of cost of sales and
understatement of contract assets by RM2.511 million as at 1 July 2019 and understatement of cost of sales and overstatement of contract
assets by RM4.343 million as at 30 June 2020 respectively.

The effects of prior year adjustments in the Group’s financial statements are as follows:

 As
 previously
 reported Adjustments As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group
Statements of financial position (extract)
As at 1 July 2019
Contract assets 20,891 2,511 23,402
Reserves (408,641) 2,511 (406,130)

As at 30 June 2020
Contract assets 23,303 (1,832) 21,471
Reserves (390,342) (1,832) (392,174)

Statements of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income (extract)

As at 30 June 2020
Cost of sales (154,940) (4,343) (159,283)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

113AnnuAl RepoRt 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

32. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

 Group
 2021 2020
 RM’000 RM’000

Purchase of property, plant and equipment 556 586

33. CONTINGENT LIAbILITIES

 Group Company
 2021 2020 2021 2020
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Unsecured:
Corporate guarantees given to licensed banks

for credit facilities granted to subsidiaries - - 164,827 188,070
Bank guarantees extended to clients 5,246 5,767 - -

34. DATE OF AuThORISATION FOR ISSuE

The financial statements of the Group and of the Company for the financial year ended 30 June 2021 were authorised for issue in accordance